

No. 18-726

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA H. LAMONE, *State Administrator of Elections,*  
and DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *Chairman of the*  
*Maryland State Board of Elections,*

*Appellants,*

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN, JEREMIAH DEWOLF,  
CHARLES W. EYLER, JR., KAT O'CONNOR, ALONNIE L. ROPP,  
and SHARON STRINE,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland

---

**BRIEF OF MICHAEL C. DORF, JOSHUA S. SELLERS,  
ANDREW M. SIEGEL, AND JOSEPH T. THAI  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

MATTHEW R. WEYBRECHT  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200,  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500

ANNE M. VOIGTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
601 South California Ave.,  
Suite 100  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 422-6710  
avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 8, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Legislatures Engaged In Redistricting Must Operate Within Constitutional Limits, And Courts Are Empowered To Enforce Those Limits .....3

    A. The Election Clause does not insulate claims of constitutional harm in the redistricting process from judicial review ....4

    B. The text and history of the Fourteenth Amendment supports judicial review of state redistricting laws .....8

II. The Constitution Prohibits Discrimination On The Basis Of Political Affiliation .....12

    A. The First Amendment and the Due Process Clause apply to redistricting .....13

    B. Dilution of votes on the basis of political affiliation cannot be cured by allowing other protected activity .....19

    C. The same manageable standard currently used for equal protection claims should also be used for First Amendment and due process claims .....20

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	15
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	17
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	9, 15, 19, 20
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	15
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio</i> <i>v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	16
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	7, 20, 21
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	16

<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	11, 14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	12, 15
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	3, 21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	10, 22
<i>Gitlow v. People of State of New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	16
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	20
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	3
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	13, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	12
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	21, 22

<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	12, 16, 17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	11, 14
<i>Schneider v. State of N.J., Town of Irvington,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	5
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	5
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	19
<i>Stanson v. Mott,</i> 551 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1976) .....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	18
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	2, 6, 17

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	2
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	3, 4, 6, 8

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	7
------------------------	---

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, article I, § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amendment I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amendment V .....	2, 17
U.S. Constitution, amendment X .....	8
U.S. Constitution, amendment XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amendment XV .....	8

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 J. Richardson, Messages and Papers of the Presidents (1899) (President Jefferson) .....	11
--	----

Michael C. Dorf,  
*The Supreme Court Gives Partisan  
Gerrymandering the Green Light—  
or at Least a Yellow Light*, Findlaw (May 12,  
2004), [https://supreme.findlaw.com/legal-  
commentary/the-supreme-court-gives-  
partisan-gerrymandering-the-green-light-  
or-at-least-a-yellow-light.html](https://supreme.findlaw.com/legal-commentary/the-supreme-court-gives-partisan-gerrymandering-the-green-light-or-at-least-a-yellow-light.html) ..... 23

Federalist No. 10 (Madison)..... 11

Federalist No. 51 (Madison)..... 11

Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) ..... 7

Federalist No. 52 (Madison)..... 10

Federalist No. 53 (Madison)..... 10
